CITY OF SEGUIN

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEGUIN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION IN RESPONSE TO THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICE, CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION FUNDING ANNOUNCEMENT CRIMINAL JUSTICE GRANT PROGRAM, FY 2026.

WHEREAS, the City is desiring to enhance public safety and reduce crime; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Criminal Justice Division has announced a Criminal Justice Grant Program for FY2025-2026 to provide funding projects that promote public safety, reduce crime, and improve the criminal justice system; and

WHEREAS, the City is submitting a grant application with a funding request not to exceed \$15,600 for database to capture, analyze, and share intelligence on organized crime and gang related activity in response to this grant solicitation; and

WHEREAS, the City of Seguin has authorized the City Manager to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate a grant on behalf of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF SEGUIN, TEXAS,

- 1. The City of Seguin authorizes the submission of an application to the Office of the Governor, Public Safety Office, Criminal Justice Division.
- 2. The City of Seguin directs and designates the City Manager as the City's Authorized Official to act in all matters in connection with this application and City's participation in the Grant Program.
- 3. Expenditures of the grant shall be administered in compliance with the Criminal Justice Division guidelines, terms and condition of the grant award including all matching funds, if applicable. The City Manager will ensure that the grant funds are expended in accordance with grant guidelines. In the event of loss or misuse of grant funds, the City of Seguin will return all funds to the Office of the Governor Public Safety Office.
- 4. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

Passed and approved this 7th day of January, 2025.

	DONNA DODGEN
	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Kristin Mueller, City Secretary	